On 8 December 2022, the Group completed the acquisition of Oman Tech Infrastructure SAOC of the

previously announced transaction with Omantel. The Group has acquired 70% of the share capital of

which includes the passive infrastructure on 2,519 sites, colocation contracts and certain supplier

contracts. The Group has treated this as a single business combination transaction and accounted for

it in accordance with IFRS 3 – Business Combinations (IFRS 3) using the acquisition method. The

total consideration in respect of the transaction was US$494.6 million. Goodwill arising on this

business combination has been allocated to the Oman CGU. The Goodwill is deductible for tax

purposes. This acquisition is in line with the Group’s strategy. On the same date, a 30% stake in the

business was sold to Rakiza Telecommunications Infrastructure LLC as part of the same agreement

for total consideration of US$89.1 million. Non-controlling interest is recognised under the fair value

method as permitted under IFRS 3.

The breakdown of the acquisition price and goodwill generated by the acquisition is as follows:

 Previously

reported
US$m

Adjustment
US$m

 Final

allocation
US$m

Total consideration paid 494.6 – 494.6

Repayment of debt to seller (328.8) – (328.8)

Consideration paid in cash for minority interest (49.7) – (49.7)

Deferred receivable (7.3) – (7.3)

IFRS Consideration 108.8  – 108.8

Non-controlling interest 49.7 – 49.7

Less: Net assets acquired (135.0) (6.9) (141.9)

Resulting goodwill 23.5 (6.9) 16.6

Following completion of the purchase price accounting process and additional information received

post-closing the fair value of the initial assets acquired have been adjusted as follows:

Identifiable assets acquired at 8 December 2022:

 Previously

reported
US$m

Adjustment
US$m

 Final

allocation
US$m

Assets

Fair value of property, plant and equipment 147.6 (23.3)   124.3

Fair value of intangible assets 322.8 (1.4)   321.4

Right of use assets 19.4 26.5 45.9

Other assets 0.7 – 0.7

Cash 0.6 – 0.6

Total assets 491.1 1.8 492.9

Liabilities

Other liabilities (7.9)   4.6 (3.3)

Lease liabilities (19.4) 0.5 (18.9)

Loans (328.8)   – (328.8)

Total liabilities (356.1)   5.1 (351.0)

Total net identifiable assets 135.0 6.9 141.9

Prior year comparatives have been restated in accordance with the above.

32. Subsequent events

There were no material subsequent events.

78

Glossary

We have prepared the annual report using a number of conventions, which you should consider when

reading information contained herein as follows.

All references to ‘we’, ‘us’, ‘our’, ‘HT Group’, ‘Helios Towers’ our ‘Group’ and the ‘Group’ are

references to Helios Towers, plc and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole.

‘2G’ means the second-generation cellular telecommunications network commercially launched on the